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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

FINANCIAL	SUMMARY
Year	ended	June	30,	2019

	 Unrestricted

Changes	in	net	assets:
		Operating:

Revenue:
Student	tuition	and	fees,	less	awards	and

scholarships	of	$1,463,660 $25,263,009 $ $ $25,263,009
Patient	Services	and	materials 7,404,200 7,404,200									
Illinois	EHR	Provider	Incentive	Payment 170,000																 170,000													
Auxiliary	enterprises:

Bookstore 13,750 13,750																
Dormitory 1,780,539 1,780,539									

Governmental	grants 619,746 50,000 669,746													
Contributions 101,272 1,837,428 152,591 2,091,291									
Interest	and	dividends 3,393 64,459 67,852																
Gain	on	Disposal	of	Property 52,781
Student	loan	interest 25,074 25,074																
Other 292,574 292,574													

Total	operating	revenue 35,726,338									 1,951,887									 152,591														 37,778,035						

Net	assets	released	from	restriction 3,006,039												 (3,006,039)							 -																									 -																								

Total 38,732,377									 (1,054,152)							 152,591														 37,778,035						

Expenses:
Education	and	General 15,631,703									 15,631,703						
Clinic 10,840,704									 10,840,704						
Institutional	Support 9,171,809												 9,171,809									
Auxiliary	Enterprises 1,520,257												 1,520,257									

Total	operating	expenses 37,164,473									 -																								 -																									 37,164,473						

Excess	(deficiency)	of	operating	revenue	over	expenses	 1,567,904												 (1,054,152)							 152,591														 613,562													

Nonoperating:
Return	on	investments 2,982,002												 62,499																 (1,835)																		 3,042,666									

2,982,002												 62,499																 (1,835)																		 3,042,666									

Change	in	net	assets 4,549,906												 (991,653)											 150,756														 3,709,009									

Net	assets	-	beginning	of	year 49,191,716									 3,448,647									 901,496														 53,541,859						

Net	assets	-	end	of	year $53,741,622 $2,456,994 $1,052,252 $57,250,868

Total
Temporarily
Restricted

Permanently
Restricted
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UNRESTRICTED OPERATING REVENUE

UNRESTRICTED OPERATING EXPENDITURES
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It is with great pleasure that we recognize these alumni, faculty, friends and institutional donors 
for their generous contributions to the Illinois College of Optometry. We thank you for your 
partnership in the ongoing fulfillment of our educational mission.

HONOR ROLL OF DONORS

L I F E T I M E  
G I V I N G 
				  
This honor roll reflects 
cumulative giving of $5,000 
or greater for gifts received 
through June 30, 2019.	 	
	

VISIONARY’S CLUB
$500,000 +

Alcon Laboratories, Inc.
Chicago Community Trust
Essilor of America - Essilor Lenses
Lloyd A. Fry Foundation
Illinois Children’s Healthcare Foundation
Robert N. Lewenson, OD and 
	 Mrs. Lena Lewenson
The Robert Wood Johnson Foundation
Alfred A. Rosenbloom, Jr., OD, MA, DOS and 
	 Mrs. Sarah Rosenbloom
James M. Ulesich, OD and Mrs. Rita Ulesich
				  

FOUNDER’S CLUB
$100,00 - $499,999

Estate of Dolly Adams
The Alcon Foundation, Inc.
Anonymous (2)
Otto H. Bender, OD
Children’s Care Foundation
CIBA VISION
Cole Vision Corporation
Dr. and Mrs. Donovan L. Crouch
The Crown Family
The George Lloyd Demetros, OD  and 
	 Mary B. Demetros Trust
Dr. and Mrs. Dick Edwards
George M. Eisenberg Foundation for Charities
Eye Care Centers of America, Inc.
Robert L. Fait, OD
The Field Foundation of Illinois, Inc.
Dr. Stanley and Mrs. Linda Gorman
Grant Healthcare Foundation
Haag-Streit/Reliance Medical Products
C. K. Hill, OD, DOS, PhD, ScD
Estate of Kenneth S. Holm, OD
Illinois Eye Institute Foundation
Johnson & Johnson Vision Care

Richard S. Kattouf, OD, DOS
Bowman C. Lingle Trust
Lions of Illinois Foundation
Luxottica Retail
Dr. Alan A. Mandel and Mrs. Rae F. Mandel
Seymour  Marco Family Foundation
Michael Reese Health Trust
National Vision, Inc.
Dr. Peter and Elizabeth Nelson
OneSight Research Foundation
Polk Bros. Foundation
John N. Schoen, Jr., OD
Jeff W. Smith, OD, MBA
Dr. Donald W. Turner Trust
VSP Global
Walman Optical Company
Washington Square Health Foundation, Inc.
E. F. Wildermuth Foundation
				  

CHAIRMAN’S CLUB
$75,000 - $99,999

Allergan, Inc.
Association of Schools and Colleges of 
	 Optometry
Donald J. Bush, OD and Mrs. Sara A. Bush
Illinois Optometric Association
Donald D. Marquardt, OD
Leonard V. Messner, OD and 
	 Stephanie S. Messner, OD
Bernard Nevel, OD
R. Elliot Politser, OD, DOS
Retirement Research Foundation
Ruth A. Trachimowicz, OD, PhD
Vistakon, Inc – a division of J & J Vision Care
VNA Foundation
Dr. Newton K. Wesley Foundation Fund
				  

PRESIDENT’S CLUB
$50,000 - $74,999

Amoco Foundation, Inc.
L. Thomas Babu, OD and Vasvi A. Babu, OD
Roger G. Bakewell, OD
Dr. and Mrs. Mark K. Colip
CooperVision
Kevin Danahey, OD
Max L. DeBolt, OD Trust
Fund of the National Eye Research Foundation
Estate of Mary Gooding
Mr. and Mrs. Dwain Hahs
C.K. Hill Charitable Trust
Dr. and Mrs. Philip E. Hottel

Illinois Society for the Prevention of 
	 Blindness
Marcia A. Krasicky, OD
William E. Leadingham, OD
John A. Leon, OD
Steve A. Leon, OD
Gary Lesher, PhD and Mrs. Lynn Lesher
The McCormick Tribune Foundation
Floyd D. Mizener, OD, DOS, PhD
The Northern Trust Company
Estate of Elmer J. Pieper, O.D.
Premier Ophthalmic Services, Inc.
Albert H. Rodriguez, Jr., OD, DOS & Family
Laura and Tim Rounce
Darrell G. Schlange, OD, DOS
Star Ophthalmic Instruments, Inc.
Estate of Dr. Bruce and Mrs. Flora M.  Thomas
Tsang Family Foundation
USI Insurance Services Corporation
The Vision Council
Wal-Mart Foundation
Mr. and Mrs. Benjamin S. Wolfe
Howard I. Woolf, OD, DOS
				  

DEAN’S CLUB
$25,000 - $49,999

Dwight H. Akerman, OD, MBA
American Optometric Association
American Optometric Foundation
Anonymous (3)
Arol Augsburger, OD
Irwin Azman, OD
Bausch + Lomb, Inc.
BMO Harris Private Bank
Mr. James M. Boyd and Mrs. Lorelee Boyd
John and Toni Budzynski
Dr. and Mrs. James R. Butler
Brian W. Caden, OD, MA
Tony Q. Chan, OD
W. Judd Chapman, OD, DOS
Concussion Legacy Foundation
Valarie Conrad, OD, MPH and Alan Weiler, OD
George F. Cribb, OD
Crowe Horwath LLP
Craig Crouch, OD
Fred R. DeHaan, OD
Dr. and Mrs. Paul M. Erickson
Karen Eng, OD
Eye Doctors Optical Outlets, P.A.
Kelly A. Frantz, OD
Mr. John Gay
Genentech
Donald L. Golden Trust

Max Goldenberg Foundation
Mrs. Geri Hansen
Charles W. Harrill, OD
Sydney Harris, OD
Dr. Mark and Monica Hatfield
Heidelberg Engineering
Ms. Karen J. Hennessy
Hoya Optical Laboratories
HVHC, Inc.
J.P. Morgan Chase Bank
The Jenzabar Foundation
Jeffrey D. Johnson, OD
Peter H. Kehoe, OD
R. M. Kendrick, OD
Millicent L. Knight, OD
Dominick M. Maino, OD, MEd
Marquette Associates, Inc.
Col. Stanley R. McNeil Foundation
Marie L. Miske Revocable Trust
Charles F. Mullen, OD
Myrel A. Neumann, OD
Wilhelm J. Pohl, OD, MD, DOS
C. Clayton Powell, OD, MPH, DOS
Stephen H. Pugh, Esq
Mr. Barry R. Riskedal
Janice E. Scharre, OD, MA
Southwest Contact Lens Society
U.S. Vision
Visionworks
Lawrence R. Vogel, OD
Charles Weis, CPA
Estate of Philip E. Wells
W.P. and H.B. White Foundation
Walter S. Yasko, OD
Carl Zeiss Meditec
				  

BENEFACTOR’S CLUB
$10,000 - $24,999

Mr. Steven Abbey and Ms. Pamela Brick
Naeem Z. Abdulla, OD
Advocate Illinois Masonic Medical Center
Robert L. Albertson, OD
All About Eyes
American Academy of Optometry
American Foundation for Vision Awareness
America’s Best Contacts and Eyeglasses, Inc.
Anonymous (2)
Art Optical Contact Lens, Inc.
Thomas E. Artley, OD 
John L. Baker, OD, MS
Boyd B. Banwell, OD
Bard Optical
Jordon Beller, OD
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James A. Blasco, OD
Blind Childrens Foundation of Illinois, Inc.
Sandra S. Block, OD, MEd, MPH
Thomas E. Bobka, OD
John E. Brandt, OD, DOS
Vincent W. Brandys, OD
Professor Stephen Brown
Mr. Steven M. Brunner
Bulley & Andrews, LLC
Lucia S. Burrell, OD and Paul D. Burrell, OD
Martin E. Bush, OD
CBIZ, Inc
Michael Chaglasian, OD
The Chan Family
Children’s Eyecare, PC
Christopher C. Chiodo, OD
ClearVision Optical Company
Nicholas Colatrella, OD and 
	 Stacy M. Hinkemeyer-Colatrella, OD
Estate of Mary H. Condon
Mrs. Dale Conway
Bert C. Corwin, OD
CRC Insurance Services, Inc
Dr. and Mrs. Kent M. Daum
Harold E. Davis, OD
Roger G. Davis, OD and Lisa N. Davis, OD
Ms. Patricia M. de Maat
Ms. Nancy A. DeMaso
Thaddeus Depukat, OD, DOS
Steven Devick, OD
Denis J. Dubuc, OD
Robert Eastland Charitable Trust
Joseph B. Ebbesen, OD, DOS
ECCA Management Services, Ltd
Thomas L. Elton, OD
Albert H. Eschen, OD
Eye Clinic North
Eyecare Consultants, PLC
Michael V. Favia, JD
James D. Ferguson, OD
Richard P. Franz, OD
FRAXA Research Foundation
Mary Lou French, OD, MEd
Gardner Carton & Douglas
Dr. and Mrs. Dennis L. Gierhart
Mr. John F. Golterman
Geoffrey W. Goodfellow, OD
Gary G. Gray, Jr., OD
Robert L. Grazian, OD
David A. Greenberg, OD
Lori L. Grover, OD, PhD
Philip J. Hasler, OD
William B. Hass, OD
Health Care Services Corporation/BCBS
Heine USA Ltd.
Joseph L. Henry, DDS, PhD, ScD
Drs. Todd and Kara Heying
Richard F. Hickman, OD
HUB International
ICO Class of 1985
ICO Student Association
Illinois College of Optometry Faculty Play 
	 and Blindspot
Illinois School For The Visually Impaired
Italee Optometric Center, Inc.
George L. Jacober, OD
Lawrence J. Jehling, OD
Johnson & Johnson Family of Companies

Robert L. Johnson, Sr., OD
Teisha L. Johnson, MS
Gregory Lee Jones, OD
Barry J. Jose, OD
Dr. and Mrs. Louis J. Katz
Keeler Instruments Inc
Dr. James and Mrs. Lenore Kensett
Jee Young Kim, OD
Yale C. Knight, OD
Frederick R. Kushner, OD, LHD, DOS
Dr. and Mrs. Thomas A. Lawless
Steven A. Levin, OD
Lions Club of Mokena
Osvaldo I. Lopez, MD
Pamela A. Lowe, OD
Sharon M. Luckhardt, OD
Mrs. Margaret Mankenberg
Tracy Matchinski, OD
Jill Geering Matheson, OD
Nixon Peabody
Francis W. Norden, OD
Margaret and Kristen Norden
Mr. Zeki Nur and Dr. Faheemah A. Saeed
Steven Odekirk, OD and Nancy C. Stewart, OD
The Ohio Company
Ocular Instruments
Optos
Nana Y. Owusu, OD and Renee Phipps, OD
Bill M. Park, OD
Mr. and Mrs. Floyd D. Perkins
Leslie F. Pruden, OD
Charles B. Quattrochi, CPA
Estate of Erma S. Quick
Ravenswood Health Care Foundation
Richard I. Raymer, OD
Reliance Medical Products, Inc
Mr. Daniel Ren and Dr. Yi Pang
Daniel F. and Ada L. Rice Foundation
Robin C. Rinearson, OD
Rosenthal & Schanfield
Elmer Z. Robinson Estate
Rosin Eye Care
Richard Rucoba, OD
Robert P. Rutstein, OD, MS
Ryan Specialty Group, LLC
David and Mary Ryberg
Safilo USA
Santinelli International
Connie Scavuzzo, MA
Mr. Steven Schneider
Dr. and Mrs. John A. Schuchmann
Jennet R. Shepherd, OD and 
	 Rev. David M. McDonald
Louise A. Sclafani, OD
Shopko Eyecare Center
Dennis W. Siemsen, OD
Dr. and Mrs. Martin J. Sikorski
Mrs. Judith L. Silverstein
Don H. Sipola, OD
Mark L. Skowron, OD
Ralph J. Spagnuolo, OD
Estate of Dennis P. Steinhart, OD
Robert J. Steinmetz, OD 
Stephen P. Steinmetz, OD
James A. Stephens, OD 
Bruce A. Teitelbaum, OD
Travis-Pedersen & Associates, Inc.
Mrs. Sharon Uher

Larry Van Daalen, OD
Volk Optical, Inc.
Wendell D. Waldie, OD, DOS
Wal-Mart Health & Wellness HR
Estate of Ann B. Webb
Welch Allyn, Inc.
Wisconsin Vision
Jeffrey R. Varanelli, OD and
	 Jeanette C. Varanelli, OD
Jacque D. Young, OD
Dr. Rebecca K. Zoltoski
				  

PATRON’S CLUB
$5,000 - $9,999

Advanced Health Media 
Mr. and Mrs. Leonard F. Amari
Amerigroup Illinois Inc
Anonymous (6)
Matthew J. Asciutto, MS
Frederic Banser, Sr., OD, MS
Mr. Anthony Barone
Thomas G. Bastholm, OD
John P. Baumgardner, OD
Irving Berris, OD
Robert J. Blumthal, OD
Dr. and Mrs. Neil Boderman
Theodore E. Bogart, OD
Donald M. Borsand, OD
Larry L. Brandt, OD
Joseph M. Brett, OD
Albert A. Bucar, OD, DOS
Build A Bear Workshop Bear Hugs 
	 Foundation
Estate of Robert W. Bumbleburg, OD
Steve P. Butzon, OD and Caroline Cho, OD
Chad A. Carlsson, OD
Thomas A. Cavanaugh, OD
Mamie C. Chan, OD
T. Roy Chan, OD
Edward C. Chen, OD
Nicholas A. Chiaramonti, OD
Dr. and Mrs. Yuzo M. Chino
Mr. Amit Choksi
Ms. Victoria J. Cichy
Bradley J. Clodfelter, OD
Ezra M. Cohen, OD
Ms. Deborah Coleman
Mr. and Mrs. Shane J. Conway
Jennifer R. Crown, OD
CSMI/KAE Consultants
Mr. and Mrs. R. Michael Daley
Mr. and Mrs. Anthony A. D’Andrea
Ethyl B. Dantzic, OD
Delta Gamma Foundation of the
	  University of Chicago
Lawrence J. DeLucas, OD, PhD
Mr. Gerald Dujsik
Sylvio L. Dupuis, OD
Colonel Rudolph Ehrenberg, Jr
Neil E. Erickson, OD
Expert Optics, Inc
James F. Faron, OD
Donald A. Fliehs, OD
Donald Furman, OD
Edward L. Furtak, OD
Goldman Sachs

Roy A. Golsch, OD
GOOD-LITE
Dr. and Mrs. D. R. Gordon
Norman S. Gould, OD
George C. Graham, OD
Estate of Helen E. Hasiak
James B. Hasler, OD
Robert M. Hass, OD
Arabel E. Hatfield, OD
Coleman C. Hatfield, OD
Stanley C. Herren, OD
Neil R. Hodur, OD
Casey L. Hogan, OD
James M. Hottel, OD
ICO Class of 2014
Illinois College of Optometry Alumni 
	 Association
Janice M. Jurkus, OD, MBA
Joo Won J. Kaser, OD
Steven K. Kasinof, OD
Valerie Kattouf, OD
Raymond P. Klinger, OD
Mr. and Mrs. James Knight
Kenneth E. Knox, OD
Ronald A. Krefman, OD
Lasik Plus
Gary W. Lasken, OD
Lehman Brothers, Inc
Ms. Sherrie M. Leonard
Thomas L. Lim, OD
Alex and Maggie Lopez
Kenneth J. Lossman, OD
Sharon M. Luckhardt, OD
Marchon Eyewear, Inc
Marko’s General Contractor
Phillip Maroudis, OD
Matthews Medical Scientific Books, Inc
V. Eugene McCrary, OD, DOS
Andrea L. McCann, OD and Ryan G. Haiar, OD
Randall G. Melchert, OD
Metro Optics
Michiana Eye Center
Modern Optical International
Morgan Construction Consultants
Gary J. Morgan, OD
Mr. Robert C. Morrow
Erik Mothersbaugh, OD
Nationwide Vision Center PC
Joseph J. Nordquist, OD
North American Vision Care
Novartis
Philip A. Ortiz, OD
Mrs. Lillian Osran
Cosimo M. Paone, OD
Pappas Family Foundation
Stanley C. Pearle, OD
Glenn M. Peck, OD
Richard T. Pederson, OD 
Pepsi Cola General Bottlers, Inc
Pilkington Barnes-Hind, Inc
Pioneer International Inc
Jack A. Potter, OD
Keith A. Prentice, OD
Prevent Blindness America
Ward R. Ransdell, OD
Sandra Reese, CPA
Martin P. Reichenbecher, OD
Franklin D. Reinhardt, OD
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Review of Optometry
Haniel Roby, OD
Mr. Michael Roder and Mrs. Olga Roder
Ron W. Roelfs, OD
Dr. Jane Rosen
Ms. Sara E. Rosen
Dave W. Rouse, OD and Linda Rouse, OD
Robert N. Saidel, OD
Santinelli International
Arthur L. Schiller, OD
Alvin E. Scalin, OD
Dirk Schrotenboer, OD
Shane-Michael Optical Company
John A. Shermulis, OD
Solo Eye Care
Lamont M. Sprague, OD
James A. Stewart, OD
Dr. Conrad and Mrs. Janet Stoll
Daniel S. Tang, OD
Marvin G. Taub, OD
Derrald G. Taylor, OD
Lewis E. Thomas, OD
TLC Laser Eye Centers
Robert B. Tuberty, OD
Ungaretti & Harris LLP
Robert J. Vodvarka, OD
Vision Care Institute, LLC
Vision Group Holdings
Vision Pro Optical
Vista Eyecare, Inc
Wabash Computer Systems
Samuel M. Wapner, OD
Stanley Weinberger, JD
Larry L. Williams, OD
R. Tracy Williams, OD
I.C. Wishnow, OD
Michael Wodis, OD
Samuel F. Wolfson, OD
Robert B. Woodham, OD
Laurie Wynn, MS
Mr. Ronald A. Zigman
Alvin Zohn, OD

50-YR CLUB

1957
Sylvio L. Dupuis, OD

1959
Gerald J. Parupsky, OD

1961
Harvey J. Kutinsky, OD
Kenneth E. Paulsen, OD

1963
Donovan L. Crouch, OD, DOS
Stanley D. Gutshall, OD
Philip A. Ortiz, OD

1964
William A. Ernstein, OD
Darrell G. Schlange, OD, DOS

1965
Sharon M. Luckhardt, OD

1966
David P. Parupsky, OD
Robert E. Skabo, OD

1967
Peter S. Nelson OD
Conrad W. Stoll OD
Howard I. Woolf OD

1968
Robert L. Fait, OD
Terry K. Johnson, OD
Thomas H. Smith, OD

1969
David R. Reynolds, OD
James R. Sanderson, OD
Robert J. Vodvarka, OD

1971
Joseph M. Brett, OD

1972
Richard S. Kattouf, OD, DOS
Stanley S. Mestman, OD
Chris Paschalis, OD

A N N U A L  
G I V I N G 
				  
The following donors have 
made contributions to the 
Illinois College of Optometry 
during the fiscal year, which 
ended June 30, 2019.

ALUMNI

1947
R. Elliot Politser, OD, DOS

1948
Floyd D. Mizener, OD, DOS, PhD

1949
James E. Lanier, OD
Leslie F. Pruden, OD

1950
Howard Fishman OD
Richard I. Raymer, OD
Alan H. Stone, OD

1951
William D. Grange, OD

1952
C. Clayton Powell, OD, MPH, DOS

1954
Norman S. Gould, OD

1955
Bernard P. Nevel, OD

1956
Salvatore F. Abriola, Jr., OD

1973
William L. Brown, OD
Sander S. Dorfzaun, OD
Steven A. Levin, OD
Don H. Sipola, OD

1974
Charles W. Harrill, OD
Janice M. Jurkus, OD, MBA
Barton T. Sedgwick, OD
Donald Y. Stiles, Jr., OD

1976
James Doherty, OD
Samuel Wapner, OD

1977
Irwin Azman, OD
Larry D. Gunnell, OD
Barry J. Jose, OD
Kenneth E. Knox, OD
Tommy L. Lim, OD
Bill Park, OD
Wayne E. Quincy, OD
Robin C. Rinearson, OD
Sid W. Spencer, OD

1978
Gary E. Davidson, OD
Steven P. Jeppson, OD
Ronald Krefman, OD
Dominick M. Maino, OD, MEd
Joseph F. Maranto, OD
Gregory M. O’Connor, OD
Myles J. Zakheim, OD

1979
Gary G. Gray, Jr., OD
R. Mark Hatfield, OD, MD
Marcia A. Krasicky, OD
Michael C. McGrath, OD
Paul S. Nenner, OD

1980
Dwight H. Akerman, OD, MBA
Peter M. Agnone Jr., OD
Kenneth S. Blum, OD
James E. Bureman, OD
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James R. Goldstein, OD
Michael R. Hanley, OD
Steven H. Lane, OD
Steve A. Leon, OD

1981
Robert L. Albertson, OD
Sandra S. Block, OD, MEd, MPH
Mark R. Chasse, OD
Mark C. Davis, OD
David W. Harshberger, OD
Mark L. Skowron, OD

1982
Frederic A. Banser, Sr., OD, MS
David W. Fox, OD
Robert L. Grazian, OD
Robert C. Wheatall, OD

1983
Michael S. Berk, OD
Steven Brownmiller, OD
Leo W. Donovan, OD
Scott P. Feldman, OD
Rodney S. Fong, OD
Martin Kornblatt, OD
Peter J. Kurtz, OD
Jeff W. Smith, OD, MBA
Jacque Young, OD

1984
Dennis M. Brtva, OD
Peter H. Kehoe, OD
Shelley Pensak, OD
Scott Wojciechowski, OD

1986
James A. Blasco, OD
Steve P. Butzon, OD
Marc R. Gilbert, OD
Philip J. Hasler, OD
Michael E. Jonassen, OD
Paul M. Pronti, OD

1987
Peter A. Russo, OD
Andrea J. Stein, OD

1988
Tom M. Shaheen, OD
Rebecca L. Sterner, OD

1989
Carl S. Gutshall, OD
Alan R. Klepper, OD
Knial R. Piper, OD

1990
Stacey A. Alarie-Tyckoski, OD
Vincent W. Brandys, OD
Lori L. Grover OD, PhD
Paul K. Thompson, OD

1991
Kevin Danahey, OD
Amy D. Rasmussen, OD
Alan Weiler, OD
Janis Ecklund Winters, OD

1992
Nicholas Chiaramonti, OD
Mark K. Colip, OD
Paul Curosh, OD
James D. Ferguson, OD
Donald Furman, OD
Jill Geering Matheson, OD
Dave W. Rouse, OD

1993
L. Thomas Babu, OD
Vasvi  Babu, OD
Jeffrey L. Girardin, OD

1994
Jeffrey W. Williams, OD

1995
Valerie M. Kattouf, OD
Tracy Matchinski, OD

1996
Nicolas Colatrella, OD
Stacy M. Hinkemeyer-Colatrella, OD
Dominick L. Opitz, OD

1997
Casey L. Hogan, OD
Jeffrey D. Johnson, OD
Tricia L. Newman, OD
Jeanette Varanelli, OD

1998
Kara Heying, OD 
Todd Heying, OD
Jill C. Ingelse, OD
Don P. Nguyen, Jr., OD

1999
Camellia L. Alford, OD
Shmaila Tahir, OD

2000
Mark D. Hahn, OD
Wendy J. Stone, OD

2001
Geoffrey W. Goodfellow, OD

2002
Jonathan D. Hamer, OD

2003
Naeem Z. Abdulla, OD
Chad A. Carlsson, OD
Moe Eid, OD
Jeffrey B. Frank, OD
Robert J. Steinmetz, OD
Dustin D. Vermeulen OD

2004
Ryan G. Haiar, OD
Andrea L. McCann, OD

2005
Breeze E. Bellen, OD

2006
Eric A. Baas, OD
Jennifer R. Crown, OD
Katie C. Foreman, OD
Darcy L. Grostick, OD
Jennifer S. Harthan, OD
Heather M. McLeod, OD
Sherman Tung, OD

2007
Carrie C. Sees, OD
Theodore F. Sees, OD

2008
Nana Y. Owusu, OD
Renee Phipps, OD

2009
Ryan K. Deibert, OD

2010
Lindsay A. Sicks, OD

2011
Thomas L. Elton, OD
Joel D. Quist, OD
Huizi Yin, OD

2012
James Hutchinson, OD
Erik Mothersbaugh, OD
Birva K. Shah, OD

2013
Joshua L. Robinson, OD
David A. Spande, OD

2014
Yasamin B. Al Hashimi, OD
Damaris C. Benitez, OD
Mark R. Buboltz, OD
Kevin W. Cassin, OD
Jennifer L. Dunne, OD
Lauren H. Dyak, OD
Caitlin A. Eleftherion, OD
Alexandra D. Heisler, OD
Jenna J. Henrich, OD
Laine S. Higa, OD
Abby L. Jakob, OD
Elaina Y. Kuang, OD
David Mei, OD
Caitlin C. Miller, OD
Emilie A. Mojica, OD
Erin E. Mosellen, OD
Eve-Sarai H. Niedergesaess, OD
Caroline T. Peterson, OD
Amy L. Rindahl, OD
Lisa Schnitzer, OD
Sarah A. Shaw, OD
Stephanie M. Sloan, OD
Payal Y. Thakkar, OD
Kelli M. Theisen, OD
Sony Thomas, OD
Bryan R. Thorsen, OD
Felicia J. Timmermann, OD
Amanda K. Van Daalen, OD
Nebojsa Vesic, OD

Matthew R. Weinheimer, OD
Ryan J. Witt, OD

2016
Iwona Dong, OD
Angela K. Hanneman, OD
Richard A. Miller Jr., OD

2017
Denise D. Alexopoulos, OD
Brian P. Yeung, OD
				  

TRUSTEES/FACULTY/STAFF

Ms. Tiffany T. Adams
Dwight H. Akerman, OD, MBA
Mr. Paul Ambrose
Daphne R. Anderson, MS, MDiv
Mr. Rick Anderson
Mrs. Sharon A. Anderson
Mr. Matthew J. Asciutto, MS
Eric A. Baas, OD
Vasvi Babu, OD
John L. Baker, OD, MS
Frederic A. Banser, Sr., OD, MS
Ms. Benita D. Barber
Ms. Milissa A. Bartold
Ms. Tahira Bedgood
Sandra S. Block, OD, MEd, MPH
Ms. Ericca C. Bradford
Vincent W. Brandys, OD
William L. Brown, OD
Mr. John Budzynski
Mr. Michael R. Butz
Mr. Timothy J. Capparelli
Mr. David Caulfield
Elyse L. Chaglasian, OD
Michael Chaglasian, OD
Mr. Amit Choksi
Mark K. Colip, OD
Valarie Conrad, OD, MPH
Mr. Bernard Considine
Mrs. Deborah L. Crandall
Ms. Patricia M. de Maat
Ms. Nancy A. DeMaso
Mr. Joseph Derezinski 
Mr. Scott Deruntz
Dr. Robert Donati
Mr. Gerald Dujsik
Mr. Akhilesh Duratkar
Ms. Maureen A. Dwyer
Karen Eng, OD
Mrs. Sandra K. Engram
Robert L. Fait, OD 
Ms. Lauren Faits
Katie C. Foreman, OD
Kelly A. Frantz, OD
Stephanie Fromstein, OD
Geoffrey W. Goodfellow, OD
Ms. Elizabeth M. Grantner
Ms. Connie Gutierrez
Mr. Dwain Hahs
Jennifer S. Harthan, OD
Ms. Delores Heard
Casey L. Hogan, OD
Mr. Brian J. Holloway
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Jill C. Ingelse, OD
Teisha L. Johnson, MS
Mr. Jeffrey Johnson
Jeffrey D. Johnson, OD
Janice M. Jurkus, OD, MBA
Beth Karmis, MA
Valerie M. Kattouf, OD
Ms. Sherrie M. Leonard
Steven A. Levin, OD
Mrs. Maggie Lopez
Mrs. Maritza Lopez
Osvaldo I. Lopez, MD
C. Michael LoPiano, MBA
Dominick M. Maino, OD, MEd
Tracy Matchinski, OD
Dr. William H. McAlister
Andrea L. McCann, OD
Heather M. McLeod, OD
Janice M. McMahon, OD
Leonard V. Messner, OD
Stephanie S. Messner, OD
Christina Morettin, OD
Erik Mothersbaugh OD
Peter S. Nelson, OD
Tricia L. Newman, OD
Ms. Kathy G. Olson
Dominick L. Opitz, OD
Nana Y. Owusu, OD
Ms. Toinette Perry
Andria M. Pihos, OD
Ms. Mary R. Podgers
Robin C. Rinearson, OD
Daniel K. Roberts, OD, MS
Mr. Gonzalo Rodriguez
Laura Rounce, MA
Dave W. Rouse, OD
Anne Spies Rozwat, OD
Peter A. Russo, OD
Mary Ryberg, CPA
Navjit K. Sanghera, OD
Connie Scavuzzo, MA
Darrell G. Schlange, OD, DOS
Mr. Steven Schneider 
Lindsay A. Sicks, OD
Dennis W. Siemsen, OD, MHPE
Jeff W. Smith, OD, MBA
Robert J. Steinmetz, OD
Wendy J. Stone, OD

Shmaila Tahir, OD
Ms. Sandra Taylor
Bruce A. Teitelbaum, OD
Mrs. Sharon A. Uher
Jeanette Varanelli, OD
Christine A. Weber, MLS
Charles Weis, CPA
Mrs. Mia Wilson
Janis Ecklund Winters, OD
Huizi Yin, OD
Xiaohua Zhuang, PhD
Rebecca K. Zoltoski, PhD
				     

STUDENTS/FAMILY/FRIENDS

Mary and Peter Alonzi
Anonymous Donor
Sally E. Austin-Fitzpatrick
Iris Chan
Barbara Chenery and Steven Blashill, OD
Alexandra Copeland
Ms. Helen Cordell
Mr. and Mrs. R. Michael Daley
Lynn H. Dennis
Colonel Rudolph Ehrenberg, Jr.
Ms. Cheryl Frischknecht
Lesley Hawes
Jennifer and Sean Heath
Beryl E. Herman
Carolyn Hopper
Ms. Diane M. Jokinen and Dr. G. Patrick Duffie
Larry Kahn
Nancy Kiesler
Dael Kiesler
Wendy Kleper
William Komianos
Stephen G. Krates
Rebecca Lavery
Donovan Livingston
Ms. Elena Lojo
Dr. William H. McAlister
Reverend David M. McDonald and 
	 Dr. Jennet R. Shepherd
Ms. Kristen A. Norden
Mark G. Palmer
Deanna Polakowski, MA
Brian Pottinger

Mrs. Olga Roder
Judith Rom
Dr. Jane Rosen
Ms. Sara E. Rosen
Marc A. Schwartz
Drs. Nancy Stein and Thomas Trabasso
Ms. Anita Trainor
Mrs. Rita Ulesich
Mrs. A. Elaine Wagner
Mr. Ronald A. Zigman
				  

FOUNDATIONS

The Alcon Foundation, Inc.
Amazon Smile
Anonymous
The Benevity Community Impact Fund
Bowman C. Lingle Trust
Chicago Community Trust
Children’s Care Foundation
Dr. Newton K. Wesley Foundation Fund
Fund of the National Eye Research Foundation
George M. Eisenberg Foundation for Charities
Illinois Children’s Healthcare Foundation
Lloyd A. Fry Foundation
Seymour  Marco Family Foundation
Polk Bros. Foundation
Samuel Weinstein Family Foundation
				  

CORPORATIONS/
ORGANIZATIONS/  
ASSOCIATIONS

ABB Optical Group
Accu-Vision Center, Inc.
Acuity Eye Care Group
Advanced Health Media
The Alcon Foundation, Inc.
Allergan, Inc.
American Academy of Optometry
American Optometric Association
AMS Mechanical Systems, Inc.
Art Optical Contact Lens, Inc.
Association of Schools and Colleges of Optometry
Bausch + Lomb, Inc.
BLW Optical, Inc. dba American Vision Center
BMO Harris Private Bank
Bulley & Andrews, LLC
CARR Healthcare
CBIZ, Inc.
Centene Management Company LLC
Chicago Eye Institute
Chicago White Sox
CooperVision
Crowe Horwath LLP
CSMI/KAE Consultants
Delta Gamma Foundation of the 
	 University of Chicago
Discover Financial c/o Frontstream
Dr. Sherman Tung Optometric Corporation
Edison International
Envolve Vision
Essilor of America, Inc.
Eye Care Avenue

focalCenter
Fox Valley Fire & Safety
Fresnel Prism and Lens Co.
Haag-Streit/Reliance Medical Products
Heine USA Ltd.
HERO DVO, LLC
Drs. Heying & Heying, P.C.
Kirsten Holmstrom
HTS Inc.
ICO Class of 2019
Illinois Optometric Association
Illinois Society for the Prevention of Blindness
Johnson & Johnson Vision Care
Kattouf Consulting Services
KMK Educational Services, LLC
Lakeview Eyecare Center Ltd.
Lasik Plus
Lexitas Pharma Services, Inc.
Lifetime Eyecare Center
Luxottica Retail
Lynn Optical Associates, P.C.
Marchon Eyewear, Inc.
Marco
Marquette Associates, Inc.
Matthews Medical Scientific Books, Inc.
Meditrek/HSoft Corporation
Carrie Meier
Metro Optics
Michiana Eye Center
Morgan Stanley
My Eye Dr.
National Vision, Inc.
Nixon Peabody
North Suburban Vision Consultants, Ltd.
Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Co.
Novartis
Ocular Instruments
Optos
Lauren Papadopoulos
Park Family Eye Care
Plano Vision Development Center
Premier Ophthalmic Services, Inc.
Prevent Blindness America
Review of Optometry
Rosin Eye Care
Santinelli International
Shopko Optical
South Suburban Basketball League
TC Wealth Partners Trust Company
TruForm Optics
US Vision
USAA Giving Fund
Valley Contax, Inc.
Vision Care Clinic P.C.
Visionary Eye Partners
Visionworks
VSP Global
Waggoner Diagnostics
Walman Optical Company
Wal-Mart Health & Wellness HR
Warby Parker
Welch Allyn, Inc.
Wisconsin Vision
Wisconsin Vision Associates, Inc.
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L E G A C Y  
S O C I E T Y
				  
Legacy Society members 
share the honor and 
recognition of having 
included the Illinois College 
of Optometry in their wills or 
estate plans. Through careful 
gift planning these donors 
have made a significant 
impact on the future of ICO.	
	 	

Estate of Dolly Adams
Catherine S. Amos, OD and 
	 John F. Amos, OD, MS
Anonymous
Thomas E. Artley, OD
Frank E. Baldwin, OD
Jordon Beller, OD
Otto H. Bender, OD
Neil S. Boderman, OD
John E. Brandt, OD, DOS
C. R. Brewer, OD
Estate of Constance A. Bryniczka
Estate of Robert W. Bumbleburg, OD
Sandra L. Bury, OD
Richard P. Chlapecka III,OD
Dr. and Mrs. Mark K. Colip
Estate of Mary H. Condon
Wayne A. Covioux, OD
Estate of John Stephen Curtis, OD
Gregory R. Davis, OD
Max L. DeBolt, OD Trust
The George Lloyd Demetros, OD  and 
	 Mary B. Demetros Trust
Gurpreet K. Deol, OD
Robert Eastland Charitable Remainder Trust
Dr. and Mrs. Dick Edwards
Robert L. Fait, OD
John P. Fitzpatrick, OD
Willard B. Glime, OD
Estate of Donald L. Golden, OD
Geoffrey W. Goodfellow, OD
Estate of Mary Gooding
Dwight E. Halligan, OD
Estate of Helen E. Hasiak
Hennessey & Edwards, P.S. (Estate Gift)
C.K. Hill Charitable Trust
Estate of Kenneth S. Holm, OD
Bradie O. Hopper, OD
George L. Jacober, OD
Janice M. Jurkus, OD, MBA
Kanode Family Trust
Dr. and Mrs. R. M. Kendrick
Dr. James and Mrs. Lenore Kensett
Estate of Ernest I. Kiekenapp
Millicent L. Knight, OD
Yale C. Knight, OD
Walter Kominsky, OD
Estate of Jessie Lofgren Kraft
Dr. Alan A. Mandel and Mrs. Rae F. Mandel

Marquardt Charitable Remainder Trust
Marie L. Miske Revocable Trust
Floyd D. Mizener, OD, DOS, PhD
Dr. Peter and Elizabeth Nelson
Myrel A. Neumann, OD
Francis W. Norden, OD
Roland G. Peaslee, OD
Richard T. Pederson, OD
Estate of Elmer J. Pieper, O.D.
R. Elliot Politser, OD, DOS
Estate of Erma S. Quick
Franklin D. Reinhardt, OD
Robin C. Rinearson, OD
Elmer Z. Robinson, OD
Alfred A. Rosenbloom, Jr., OD, MA, DOS and 
	 Mrs. Sarah Rosenbloom
Michael D. Schloss, OD
Estate of John N. Schoen, Jr.
Dennis W. Siemsen, OD, MHPE
Delmar E. Spronk, OD
Estate of Dennis P. Steinhart, O.D.
Estate of Dr. Bruce and Mrs. Flora M.  Thomas
Estate of Ruth A. Trachimowicz, PhD
Dr. Donald W. Turner Trust
Lawrence R. Vogel, OD
Estate of Ann B. Webb
Estate of Anna B. Welch
Estate of Philip E. Wells
Howard I. Woolf, OD, DOS 
 
 

L E A D E R S H I P 
C I R C L E 
A S  O F  0 4 / 1 3 / 2 0

				  
The Leadership Circle 
recognizes ICO’s most 
consistent benefactors – 
those alumni and friends 
who support the College 
with annual gifts of $1,000 or 
more.

 
 GOLD MEMBERS 
Leadership Circle Gold Members have made 
contributions totaling $5,000 or more. 

Naeem Z. Abdulla, OD (1)
Dwight H. Akerman, OD, MBA (16) 
Drs. Tom and Vasvi Babu (18)
Mr. James M. Boyd & Mrs. Lorelee Boyd (1)
Mr. Steven M. Brunner (2) 
Dr. and Mrs. Mark K. Colip (18)
Dr. and Mrs. Donovan L. Crouch (18)
Kevin Danahey, OD (1)
Mr. Joseph Derezinski (2)
Karen Eng, OD (5)
Robert L. Fait, OD (20)
Linda Gorman, MN (1)
Larry D. Gunnell, OD (1)
Mr. and Mrs. Dwain Hahs (9)
Sydney Harris, OD (2)

R. Mark Hatfield, OD, MD (17)
Jeffrey D. Johnson, OD (9)
Marcia A. Krasicky, OD (2)
Robert N. Lewenson, OD (6)
C. Michael LoPiano, MBA (1)
Leonard V. Messner, OD (7)
Stephanie S. Messner, OD (7)
Floyd D. Mizener, OD, DOS, PhD (11)
Peter S. Nelson, OD (11)
Bernard Nevel, OD (17)
Renee Phipps, OD & Nana Y. Owusu, OD (3)
Richard T. Pederson, OD (1)
Robert P. Rutstein, OD (2)
Laura and Timothy Rounce (18)
Darrell G. Schlange, OD, DOS (17)
Mr. Steven Schneider (2)
Jeff W.Smith, OD, MBA (8)
Robert J. Steinmetz, OD (1)
Mr. Charles Weis, CPA (5)

				  

SILVER MEMBERS 
 
Leadership Circle Silver Members have made 
contributions totaling $2,000 - $4,999. 

Vincent W. Brandys, OD (4)
Valarie Conrad, OD, MPH and 
	 Alan D. Weiler, OD (17)
Bert C. Corwin, OD (6)
Ms. Nancy DeMaso (9)
Ms. Cheryl Frischknecht (1)
Philip J. Hasler, OD (9)
Steve A. Leon, OD (2)
Gary A. Lesher, PhD (18)
Osvaldo I. Lopez, MD (1)
Sharon M. Luckhardt, OD (5)
Dominick M. Maino, OD, MEd (18)
Jill Matheson, OD (7)
Erik Mothersbaugh, OD (2)
Philip A. Ortiz, OD (10)
Dave and Mary Ryberg (14)
Drs. Jeffrey and Jeanette Varanelli (8)
 
 
				  

BRONZE MEMBERS 
 
Leadership Circle Bronze Members have made 
contributions totaling $1,000 - $1,999. 

Robert L. Albertson, OD (17)
Anonymous (8)
Matthew J. Asciutto, MA (8)
Irwin Azman, OD (15)
Frederic A. Banser, Sr., OD, MS (2)
James A. Blasco, OD (13)
Sandra S. Block, OD, MEd, MPH (7)
Mr. Michael Butz (1)
Chad Carlsson, OD (2)
Michael Chaglasian, OD (1)
Mr. Amit Choksi (3)
Drs. Nicholas and Stacy Colatrella (4)
Jennifer R. Crown, OD (5)
Ms. Patricia M. de Maat (12)
Thomas L. Elton, OD (2)
William A. Ernstein, OD (1)

James D. Ferguson, OD (11)
Howard Fishman, OD (1)
Kelly A. Frantz, OD (17)
Donald Furman, OD (1)
Geoffrey W. Goodfellow, OD (11)
Lori L. Grover, OD, PhD (12)
Charles W. Harrill, OD (18)
Jennifer Harthan, OD (2)
Drs. Kara and Todd Heying (11)
Casey L. Hogan, OD (7)
Jill C. Ingelse, OD (1)
Barry J. Jose, OD (14)
Valerie M. Kattouf, OD (2)
Peter H. Kehoe, OD (17)
Ms. Sherrie Leonard (5)
Bernard Lee, OD (1)
Steven A. Levin, OD (16)
Thomas L. Lim, OD (8)
Tracy Matchinski, OD (4)
Myrel A. Neumann, OD (14)
Ms. Kristen Norden (3)
Bill M. Park, OD  (17)
C. Clayton Powell, OD, MPH, DOS (18)
Joel D. Quist, OD (1)
Richard I. Raymer, OD (16)
Robin Rinearson, OD (7)
Mrs. Olga Roder (2)
Drs. David and Linda Rouse (5)
James R. Sanderson, OD (1)
Connie Scavuzzo, MA (12)
Dennis Siemsen, OD, MHPE (12)
Don H. Sipola, OD (1)
Robert E. Skabo, OD (2)
Mark L. Skowron, OD (11)
James A. Stephens, OD (1)
Shmaila Tahir, OD (2)
Bruce A. Teitelbaum, OD (8)
Mrs. Sharon Uher (10)
Larry H. Van Daalen (1)
Robert J. Vodvarka, OD (2)

Numbers in ( ) indicate consecutive years of 
membership.

				  



ONLINE
www.ico.edu
blog.ico.edu
www.illinoiseyeinstitute.org

	

MAIL 
Development Office
Illinois College of Optometry
3241 S. Michigan Ave.

PHONE
312.949.7071

FAX
312.949.7480

EMAIL
development@ico.edu

To speak to someone about making a gift to ICO, please contact the 
Development Office at 312.949.7071 or development@ico.edu.  


